IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA
STATE OF GEORGIA Case Number: 23SC188947
V.
DONALD JOHN TRUMP et al.

Defendants.

DEFENDANT DAVID J. SHAFER’S PLEA OF NOT GUILTY AND
WAIVER OF ARRAIGNMENT AND APPEARANCE

I, David J. Shafer, a defendant in the above-captioned action, hereby acknowledge
that I have received a copy of the Indictment in this case. I understand that I have the
right to appear personally at my arraignment, and that I have the right to have the
Indictment read to me in open court.

I have discussed the charges in the Indictment and this Plea of Not Guilty and
Waiver of Arraignment and Appearance with my counsel, and I fully understand the
nature of the offenses charged and my right to appear at arraignment. Understanding my
rights, I do hereby freely and voluntarily waive my right to be present at my arraignment
on the Indictment and my right to have it read to me in open court. It is my understanding
that by filing this Plea of Not Guilty and Waiver of Arraignment and Appearance that my
counsel and I are excused from appearing at the arraignment calendar call by the Court
on September 6, 2023.

Counsel, by signature below, certifies that this waiver is free and voluntary, and
that Defendant David J. Shafer is, in the opinion of counsel, at this time legally competent

to execute this Waiver of Arraignment.



As evidenced by my signature below, I do hereby waive formal arraignment and

enter my plea of NOT GUILTY to the Indictment in this action and to each and every

charge in the Indictment.

&hism;d dn of September, 2023.

David J. Shafer Anthony C. Lake
Georgia Bar No. 431149
Craig A. Gillen
Georgia Bar No. 294838
GILLEN & LAKE LLC
400 Galleria Parkway
Suite 1920
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
(404) 842-9700
aclake@gwllawfirm.com
cgillen@gwllawfirm.com

Counsel for David J. Shafer



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Counsel for Mr. David J. Shafer shows that the foregoing document was this 2nd
day of September, 2023, served on the following individuals by depositing the document

in the United States mail, postage prepaid; by statutory electronic service via Odyssey

eFile Georgia and/or electronic mail to:

Fani T. Willis Joshua G. Herman

District Attorney for Fulton County, Law Office of Joshua G. Herman, LLC

Georgia 53 W. Jackson Boulevard

Alex M. Bernick Suite 404

Adam S. Ney Chicago, Illinois 60604

Grant H. Rood JHerman@joshhermanlaw.com

Elizabeth W. Suh

Daysha D. Young Franklin J. Hogue

Francis M. Wakeford, IV Laura D. Hogue

John W. Wooten Hogue Griffin LLP

Fulton County District Attorney’s Office 577 Mulberry Street

136 Pryor Street, S.W. 12th Floor

Third Floor Suite 1250

Atlanta, Georgia 30303 Macon, Georgia 31201

Fani.WillisDA @fultoncountyga.gov frank@hogueandhogue.com

alex.bernick@fultoncountyga.gov laura@hogueandhogue.com

Adam.Ney@fultoncountyga.gov

grant.rood @fultoncountyga.gov Jennifer L. Little

elizabeth.suh@fultoncountyga.gov Jennifer Little Law, LLC

daysha.young@fultoncountyga.gov 400 Galleria Parkway, S.E.

fmcdonald.wakeford @fultoncountyga.gov Suite 1920

will.wooten@fultoncountyga.gov Atlanta, Georgia 30339
jlittle@jllaw.com

Christopher Anulewicz

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP Harry W. MacDougald

Promenade Tower Caldwell, Carlson, Elliott & DeLoach, LLP

1230 Peachtree Street N.E. Two Ravinia Drive

Suite 600 Suite 1600

Atlanta, Georgia 30309 Atlanta, Georgia 30346

canulewicz@bradley.com hmacdougald@ccedlaw.com

Manubir S. Arora Ashleigh B. Merchant

Arora Law Firm, LLC The Merchant Law Firm

75 W. Wieuca Road, N.E. 701 Whitlock Avenue N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30342 Suite J43



manny@arora-law.com

Lynsey M. Barron
Barron Law LLC

3104 Briarcliff Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30359
lynsey@barron.law

Catherine S. Bernard
Bernard & Johnson, LLC
5 Dunwoody Park

Suite 100

Atlanta, Georgia 30338
catherine@justice.law

Thomas D. Bever

Amy E. Buice

Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP
1105 W. Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 1000

Atlanta, Georgia 30309
tbever@sgrlaw.com
abuice@sgrlaw.com

Charles Burnham

Burnham & Gorokhov, PLLC
1750 K Street N.W.

Suite 300

Washington, DC 20006

charles@burnhamgorokhov.com

Thomas M. Clyde

Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
1100 Peachtree Street N.E.

Suite 2800

Atlanta, Georgia 30309
tclyde@kilpatricktownsend.com

William G. Cromwell

Carter Cromwell Law Group
400 Galleria Parkway, S.E.

Suite 1920

Atlanta, Georgia 30339
beromwell @cartercromwell.com

Marietta, Georgia 30064
ashleigh@merchantlawfirmpc.com
Bruce H. Morris

Finestone & Morris, LLP

3340 Peachtree Road, N.E.

Suite 2540 Tower Place

Atlanta, Georgia 30326
bmorris@fmattorneys.com

Brian T. Rafferty

Brian F. McEvoy

Baker & Hostetler LLP
1170 Peachtree Street N.E.
Suite 2400

Atlanta, Georgia 30309
brafferty@bakerlaw.com
bmcevoy@bakerlaw.com

Richard A. Rice, Jr.

3151 Maple Drive, N.E.
Suite 210

Atlanta, Georgia 30305
richard.rice@trlfirm.com

Steven H. Sadow

260 Peachtree Street, N.-W.
Suite 2502

Atlanta, Georgia 30303
stevesadow@gmail.com

Don F. Samuel

Amanda R. Clark Palmer
Garland, Samuel, & Loeb, P.C.
3151 Maple Drive

Atlanta, Georgia 30305
dfs@gsllaw.com
aclark@gsllaw.com

George J. Terwilliger I1I

Joseph M. Englert

Michael Francisco

McGuireWoods

888 16th Street N.W.

Suite 500, Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
gterwilliger@mcguirewoods.com
jenglert@meguirewoods.com




Anna G. Cross

Cross Kincaid

315 W Ponce de Leon Avenue
Suite 715

Decatur, Georgia 30030
anna@crosskincaid.com

John E. Floyd

Bondurant Mixson & Elmore LLP
3900 One Atlantic Center

1201 West Peachtree Street N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
flovd@bmelaw.com

Steve Greenberg

Steven A. Greenberg & Associates, Ltd.

53 West Jackson Boulevard
Suite 1260

Chicago, Illinois 60604
Steve@GreenbergCD.com

Scott R. Grubman

Chilivis Grubman

1834 Independence Square
Atlanta, Georgia 30338
sgrubman@cglawfirm.com

Andrew C. Hall

Hall Hirsh Hughes LLC

150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue
Suite 450

Decatur, Georgia 30030
andrew@h3-law.com

mfrancisco@mecguirewoods.com

Dwight Thomas

Dwight L. Thomas, P.C.
1745 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Atlanta, Georgia 30314

dwightl654@gmail.com

Nathan J. Wade

Wade & Campbell Firm
Building 25

1827 Powers Ferry Road S.E.
Suite 100

Atlanta, Georgia 30339

nathan@wadeandcampbell.com

David A. Warrington

Mike Columbo

Dhillon Law Group Inc.

2121 Eisenhower Avenue
Suite 608

Alexandria, Virginia 22314
dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com
MColumbo@dhillonlaw.com

/s/ Craig A. Gillen

Craig A. Gillen

Georgia Bar No. 294838
Anthony C. Lake
Georgia Bar No. 431149
GILLEN & LAKE LLC
400 Galleria Parkway
Suite 1920

Atlanta, Georgia 30339
(404) 842-9700

cgillen@gwllawfirm.com
aclake@gwllawfirm.com

Counsel for David J. Shafer



